EpMunNp G, BROWN JR. = GOVERNOR
915 L BTREET R BARDRAMENTRE CA B 958H14-32706 I wwWw.DOF.CA.GOV

May 15, 2015

Ms. Tina Rodriguez, Successor Agency Administrator
City of Santa Monica

1901 Main Street, Suite B

Santa Monica, CA 90405

Dear Ms. Rodriguez:
Subject: Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

This letter supersedes the California Department of Finance’s (Finance) Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule {(ROPS) letter dated April 2, 2015. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code
(HSC) section 34177 (m), the City of Santa Monica Successor Agency (Agency) submitted a
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) to Finance on February 27, 2015, for
the period of July through December 2015. Finance issued a ROPS determination letter on
April 2, 2015. Subsequently, the Agency requested a Meet and Confer session on one or more
of the determinations made by Finance. The Meet and Confer session was held on

April 14, 2015.

Based on a review of additional infermation and documentation provided to Finance during the
Meet and Confer process, Finance has completed its review of the specific determinations being
disputed.

e [tem Nos. 17 and 18 — 2003 Promissory Notes A and B hetween the former Santa
Monica Redevelopment Agency (RDA) and the Parking Authority of the City of Santa
Monica (Authority) with a total outstanding remaining balance of $33,961,323 are not
enforceable obligations of the Agency. Finance continues to deny these items.

Pursuant to HSC section 34191.4 (b), loan agreements between the former RDA and the
Authority, a component unit of the City, may be placed on the ROPS if the following
requirements are met: (1) the Agency has received a Finding of Completion; and (2) the
Agency's oversight board (OB) approves the loan as an enforceable obligation by finding
the loan was for legitimate redevelopment purposes.

The Agency received a Finding of Completion on January 16, 2015. However,
OB Resolution No. 26, approving the re-establishment of a loan for six parking structures
was denied in our letter dated April 2, 2015. HSC section 34171 (d) (1) (B) defines a
“loan” as money borrowed by the Agency for a lawful purpose, to the extent they are
legally required to be repaid pursuant to a required payment schedule or other
 mandatory loan terms. Promissory Notes A and B do not meet this definition as no
money was borrowed by the Agency. As such, these items are not eligible for
Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) funding.



Ms. Tina Rodriguez
May 15, 2015

Page 2

During the Meet and Confer process, the Agency contended that nothing in HSC section
34191.4 (b) authorizes Finance to make an independent determination that a loan found
by the OB to be made for legitimate redevelopment purposes must be determined to be
an enforceable obligation by Finance before it can be repaid. However, HSC section

- 34179 (h) states that Finance may review an OB action taken pursuant to Part 1.85 and

HSC section 34191.4 (b) is within Part 1.85. Additionally, the Agency contended that
HSC section 34171 (d) is irrelevant to the implementation of HSC section 34191.4 (b).
HSC section 34191.4 (b) states that if the OB makes a finding that the loan was
legitimate redevelopment purposes, it shall be deemed to be an enforceable obligation.
If the OB is deeming a loan to be an enforceable obligation, then it must meet the
definition of loan as included in the enforceable obligation definition pursuant to HSC
section 34171 (d). Therefore, Finance continues to deny these items because

OB Resolution No. 26 was denied and Promissory Notes A and B do not meet the
definition of a [oan.

In addition, Finance reviewed the Promissory Notes and other related documents to
determine whether ltem Nos. 17 and 18 could be deemed enforceable under

HSC section 34171 {d) (2). Itis our understanding that the Sale and Performance
Agreement dated January 2003 between the Authority, City of Santa Monica (City), and
the former RDA was amended and restated in June 2003 (Amended Agreement). The
Amended Agreement obligates the Authority to sell six parking structures to the former
RDA for $60,000,000. The Authority executed Promissory Notes A (ltem No. 17) in the
amount of $38,930,000 and B (ltem No. 18) in the amount of $21,070,000 on

December 1, 2004, as part of the sale for the six parking structures.

It is also our understanding that some or all of the parking structures are subject to a
lease agreement dated May 1, 2002, between the Authority and the City. The lease
agreement was entered in connection with the issuance of the 2002 lease revenue

- refunding bonds, where lease payments made by the City were pledged to pay and

secure the Authority’s bonds issued in April 2002.

Further, the Authority assigned its rights to Promissory Note A to the City on

December 1, 2004. In reliance upon the Promissory Note A assignment, the City’s
Public Financing Authority issued 2004 lease revenue bonds to finance the construction
of the City’s Civic Center Parking Garage and related improvements. The Authority and
the City entered into a ground lease agreement on December 1, 2004, where the City
leases the parking structures. The repayment of the bonds are payable from the City
lease payments.

Pursuant to HSC section 34171 (d) (2), agreements between the former RDA and the
city that created the RDA are not enforceable obligations unless issued within the first
two years of the RDA's existence, or if the agreements were entered into at the time of
issuance of indebtedness obligations and solely for the purpose of securing or repaying
those indebtedness obligations. The Amended Agreement was not entered into within
the first two years of the RDA’s existence. In addition, the Amended Agreement to
purchase the six parking structures was entered into in 2003, approximately one year
after the 2002 issuance of the Authority debt and approximately one year before the
2004 issuance of the Public Financing Authority debt. In addition, it does not appear the
Amended Agreement was entered into solely for the purpose of securing or repaying
those indebtedness obligations. Therefore, item Nos. 17 and 18 do not qualify as
enforceable obligations in accordance with HSC section 34171 (d) (2).



Ms. Tina Rodriguez
May 15, 2015
Page 3

In addition,.per Finance's letter dated April 2, 2015, we continue to make the following
determinations not contested by the Agency during the Meet and Confer:

During our review, which may have included obtaining financial records, Finance determined the
Agency possesses funds that should be used prior to requesting RPTTF. Pursuant to HSC
section 34177 (I} (1) (E), RPTTF may be used as a funding source, but only to the extent no
other funding source is available or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an
enforceable obligation. The Agency provided financial records that displayed available Other
Funds totaling $49,022.

Therefore, with the Agency’s concurrence, the funding source for the following item has been
reclassified to Other Funds and in the amount specified below:

s ltem No. 11 —Collective Bargaining Units in the amount of $156,200. The Agency
requests $156,200 of RPTTF; however, Finance is reclassifying $49,022 to Other Funds.
This item is an enforceable obligation for the ROPS 15-16A period. However, the
obligation does not require payment from property tax revenues and the Agency has
$49,022 in available Other Funds. Therefore, Finance is approving RPTTF in the
amount of $107,178 and the use of Other Funds in the amount of $49,022, totaling
$156,200.

Pursuant to HSC section 34186 (a), successor agencies were required to report on the

ROPS 15-16A form the estimated obligations and actual payments (prior period adjustments)
associated with the July through December 2014 period. HSC section 34186 (a) also specifies
prior period adjustments self-reported by successor agencies are subject to audit by the county
auditor-controller {CAC) and the State Controller. The amount of RPTTF approved in the table
below includes the prior period adjustment resulting from the CAC’s review of the Agency's self-
reported prior period adjustment.

Except for the item denied in whole or in part or for the item that has been reclassified, Finance
is not objecting to the remaining items listed on your ROPS 15-16A. The Agency’s maximum
approved RPTTF distribution for the reporting period is $18,122,349 as summanzed in the
Approved RPTTF Distribution table below:



Ms. Tina Rodriguez
May 15, 2015
Page 4

Approved RPTTF Distribution
For the period of July through December 2015

Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 25,835,219
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations 761,644
Total RPTTF requested for obligations on ROPS $ 26,596,862
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 25,835,219
Denied ltem
ltem No. 17 (7,996,104)
ltem No. 18 0
| $ 17,839,115
Cash Balances - ltem reclassified to Cther Funds
ltem No. 11 (49,022)
Total RPTTF authorized for non-administrative obligations | $ 17,790,093
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations 761,644
Administrative costs in excess of the cap (see Admin Cost Cap table below) (226,471)
Total RPTTF authorized for administrative obligations I$ 535,173
Total RPTTF authorized for obligations [ $ 18,325,266
ROPS 14-15A prior period adjustment {202,917)
Total RPTTF approved for distribution i $ 18,122,349
Administrative Cost Cap Calculation
Total RPTTF for non-administrative obligations 17,839,115
Percent allowed pursuant to HSC section 34171 (b) 3%
Total RPTTF allowable for administrative obligations 535,173
Total RPTTF administrative obligations after Finance adjustments 761,644
Administrative costs in excess of the cap | 8 {226,471)

Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (1) (1) (E), agencies are required to use all available funding
sources prior to RPTTF for payment of enforceable obligations. During the ROPS 15-16A
review, Finance requested financial records to support the cash balances reported by the
Agency. The Agency was able to support the amounts reported except for the starting balance
as reported on the Cash Balance Form. Therefore, Finance has reclassified the available cash
balances of $49,022 that were supported by the Agency’s records. Finance will continue to
work with the Agency after the ROPS 15-16A review period to resolve any remaining issues as
described above. If it is determined the Agency possesses additional cash balances that are
available to pay approved obligations, the Agency should request the use of these cash

balances prior to requesting RPTTF in ROPS 15-16B.

Please refer to the ROPS 15-16A schedule that was used to calculate the approved RPTTF

amount;

http://www.dof.ca.gov/redevelopment/ROPS

This is Finance's final determination related to the enforceable obligations reported on your
ROPS for July 1 through December 31, 2015. This determination only applies to items where
funding was requested for the S|x-month period. Finance’s determination is effective for this
time period only and should not be conclusively relied upon for future periods. All items listed




Ms. Tina Rodriguez
May 15, 2015
Page 5

on a future ROPS are subject to a subsequent review and may be denied even if it was or was
not denied on this ROPS or a preceding ROPS. The only exception is for those items that have
received a Final and Conclusive determination from Finance pursuant to HSC section

34177.5 (i). Finance’s review of items that have received a Final and Conclusive determination
is limited to confirming the scheduled payments as required by the obligation.

The amount available from the RPTTF is the same as the amount of property tax increment that
was available prior to the enactment of ABx1 26 and AB 1484. This amount is not and never
was an unlimited funding source. Therefore, as a practical matter, the ability to fund the items
on the ROPS with property tax is limited to the amount of funding available to the agency in the
RPTTF.

Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (a) (3), only those payments listed on an approved ROPS may
be made by the successor agency from the funds specified in the ROPS. However, if the
Agency needs to make payments for approved obligations from another funding source, HSC
section 34177 (a) (4) requires the Agency to first obtain oversight board approval.

To the extent proceeds from bonds issued after December 31, 2010 exist and are not
encumbered by an enforceable obligation pursuant to HSC section 34171 (d),

HSC section 34191.4 (c) (2) (B) requires these proceeds be used to defease the bonds or to
purchase those same outstanding bonds on the open market for cancellation.

Please direct inquiries to Evelyn Suess, Dispute Resolution Supervisor, or Mary Halterman,
Analyst, at (916) 445-3274.

Sincerely,

~ JUSTYN HOWARD
Program Budget Manager

ce: Ms. Barbara Collins, Housing Manager, City of Santa Monica
Ms. Kristina Burns, Manager, Department of Auditor-Controller, Los Angeles County
California State Controller's Office



